
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LG ELECTRONICS, INC.; KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS
ELECTRONICS N.V. A/K/A ROYAL PHILIPS ELECTRONICS
N.V.; PHILIPS ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES (TAIWAN), LTD.;
SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. F/K/A SAMSUNG DISPLAY DEVICE
CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI AMERICA, INC.; SAMSUNG SDI
MEXICO S.A. DE C.V.; SAMSUNG SDI BRASIL LTDA.;
SHENZHEN SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD.; TIANJIN SAMSUNG SDI
CO., LTD.; SAMSUNG SDI (MALAYSIA) SDN. BHD.;
PANASONIC CORPORATION F/K/A MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC
INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.; HITACHI DISPLAYS, LTD. (N/K/A
JAPAN DISPLAY INC.); HITACHI ELECTRONIC DEVICES
(USA), INC.; HITACHI ASIA, LTD.

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS AND
DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA #20771
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA #43454
Shannon L. Trivett, WSBA #46689
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 838-7555
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515
cnicoll@nicollblack.com

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #14405
Keating Bucklin &
McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-8861
Facsimile: (206) 223-9423
sestes@kbmlawyers.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curae Washington Defense Trial Lawyers
and DRI – The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> (Holding that the Defendants’ Suit-Related Conduct Must Create a Substantial Connection with the Forum) Effectively Requires Adoption of <i>Asahi’s</i> “Stream of Commerce Plus” Test for Personal Jurisdiction Over a Component Manufacturer.	2
	B. A trial court can properly consider affidavits or declarations submitted in support of a motion to dismiss pursuant to CR 12(b)(2) without obligating the plaintiff to a higher burden of proof.	13
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 1028, 94 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Boschetto v. Hansing</i> , 539 F.3d 1011, 1020 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 472–78, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 2181–85, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Burger King Corp.</i> , 471 U.S. at 474.....	4
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783, 104 S. Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984).....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014).....	12
<i>Data Disc, Inc. v. Sys. Tech. Associates, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1280, 1285 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 915, 922 (9th Cir.2001).....	16
<i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 653-54, 230 P.3d 625, 630 (2010).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011).....	12
<i>Grange Ins. Ass’n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 758, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	3, 6
<i>Gutierrez v. N. Am. Cerruti Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 13-3012, 2014 WL 6969579 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2014).....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 253, 78 S.Ct. 1228, 2 L.Ed.2d 1283 (1958)...	4
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 417, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 80 L.Ed.2d 404 (1984).....	9
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litig.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10470, 2014 WL 1778984 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2014).....	11
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....	2, 3

<i>International Shoe, supra</i> , 326 U.S. at 316, 61 S.Ct. at 158.....	2
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180 L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011) 7, 11	
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218, 1223 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457, 463, 61 S.Ct. 339 (1940).....	2
<i>Outsource Servs. Mgmt., LLC v. Nooksack Bus. Corp.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 799, 806, 292 P.3d 147, 151 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Shrum v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-03135-CSBDGB, 2014 WL 6888446 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 8, 2014).....	11
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 766, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	2
<i>State v. LG Electronics, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 394, 417, 341 P.3d 346 . 3, 14, 15, 19	
<i>Tile Unlimited, Inc. v. Blanke Corp.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	11
<i>W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 54, 62, 322 P.3d 1207, 1210-11 (2014).....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1115, 188 L. Ed. 2d 12 (2014) ..passim	
<i>Walker v. Bonney–Watson Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 27, 34, 823 P.2d 518 (1992)	4
<i>Weiss v. Lonquist</i> , 173 Wn. App. 344, 362, 293 P.3d 1264, 1273 (2013).....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp</i> , 444 U.S. at 291.....	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 295, 100 S.Ct. 559, 567, 62 L.Ed.2d 490 (1980).....	4
Statutes	
4.28 RCW	2
Rules	
12(b)(6).....	15
CR 12.....	16

CR 12(b).....	14, 15
CR 12(b)(1)-(5).....	15
CR 12(b)(2).....	13, 14, 15
CR 12(b)(6).....	13, 14, 15
CR 12(d).....	16, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(2).....	16
